OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS    

(R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-18 Rev 1 112513)

______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 18.1:
18.1  Regarding the Southern California Gas Company (“SoCalGas”) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) Monthly Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Status Report for August 2013 (“PSEP Status Report”), Appendix A, please define the term “Active Projects” in the heading: “Active Projects List as of August 30, 2013.”
RESPONSE 18.1:

“Active Projects” are projects in Phase 1A where initial upfront records research or planning work has begun, but PSEP-related work has  not been completed. 
QUESTION 18.2:
18.2  The PSEP Status Report, Appendix B, “Memorandum Accounts Project,” lists “PSEP Pipeline Projects-Active (as shown in Appendix A) And Not Yet Active Projects” for SoCalGas and SDG&E. 
18.2.1 Do SoCalGas and SDG&E intend Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” to be a comprehensive list of all Phase 1A projects that have not been remediated or removed from Phase 1A.

18.2.2   If that is not the intent of SoCalGas and SDG&E, please define the Appendix B heading, “Memorandum Account Projects.” 

RESPONSE 18.2:

18.2.1

No.

18.2.2

Appendix B heading “Memorandum Account Projects” refers to pipelines listed in SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Supplement to Request for Memorandum Account Attachment A, filed in Rulemaking 11-02-019 on January 13, 2012 (see pages 16-19).  
QUESTION 18.3:
18.3    The PSEP Status Report Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” omits Pipeline 36-37, priority 38, which was listed in Appendix A, “Active Projects,” and in SoCalGas and SDG&E Data Response 17.1.1.1.  What is the reason for the omission?

RESPONSE 18.3:

Line 36-37 was inadvertently omitted in the PSEP Status Report Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” Active and Not Yet Active Projects list. It is included in the October PSEP Status Report.
QUESTION 18.4:
18.4  Please define the heading “Forecasted Expenditure” in Appendix B,  “Memorandum Account Projects.”  
18.4.1  Please clarify Footnote 3 from the Overall Table Notes in Appendix B by providing a copy of the Memorandum Account Filing and identifying the forecasted expenditures that the footnote refers to.
18.4.2 Please clarify whether forecasted expenditures refer to capital and O&M expenditures projected to be spent during the period during which the memorandum account was expected to be open or during some other period.  (If the latter, please specify the period.)

RESPONSE 18.4:

18.4

Forecasted Expenditure in Appendix B refers to costs identified in SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Supplement to Request for Memorandum Account, Attachment A, filed in Rulemaking 11-02-019 on January 13, 2012 (pages 16-19).

18.4.1

Please see attached for copy of filing (pages 16-19).
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18.4.2

Forecasted expenditures refer to capital and O&M expenditures during the memorandum account period.
QUESTION 18.5:
18.5 Please provide the sum of the Forecasted Capital Expenditures and Forecasted O&M Expenditures shown for SoCalGas in Response 17.1.2.3 and provide the total Forecasted Expenditure (capital and O&M combined) for SoCalGas and for SDG&E.
18.5.1 Please explain why the total Forecasted Expenditure figure for SoCalGas that is derived from the figures in Response 17.1.2.3 does not match the $49,124,000 Forecasted Expenditure ($51,124,000 excluding $2,000,000 Program Management Office costs) shown in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” for SoCalGas.

RESPONSE 18.5:
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18.5.1

The response to 17.1.2.3 included costs for Line 36-37. Please see below calculations:
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QUESTION 18.6:
18.6 The “Forecasted Expenditure” in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” is $51,124,000 for SoCalGas and $8,018,000 for SDG&E.  However, the sum of the “Current Estimated Direct Costs” for capital costs and O&M costs as provided in SoCalGas Response for the projects in Appendix A are $493,275,000 for SoCalGas and $85,613,000 for SDG&E.  See attached Table 1, Current Estimated Direct Costs.  Why are the “Forecasted Expenditure” figures shown for SoCalGas and SDG&E in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” different by approximately an order of magnitude from the “Current Estimated Direct Cost” totals for SoCalGas and SDG&E for the “Active Projects” listed in Appendix A?
18.6.1 Do the forecasted expenditures only refer to capital and O&M outlays during the period that the Memorandum Account is active?
RESPONSE 18.6:

18.6

The forecasted expenditure in Appendix B accounts for only the portion of the project costs expended during the Memorandum period, or bridging period, rather than the full costs for the projects. The costs shown in the Current Estimated Direct Costs are full costs for the projects.
18.6.1

Yes. 
QUESTION 18.7:
18.7 In SCGC Data Request 17.1.3, SCGC asked SoCalGas and SDG&E to identify the projects in Appendix B, “Memorandum Accounts Project,” that are not listed in Appendix A, ‘Active Projects List as of August 30, 2013.’  In response 17.1.3, SoCalGas identified nine projects that are listed in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” but not listed in Appendix A, and SDG&E identified five projects that are listed in Appendix B but not listed in Appendix A:
18.7.1     Please provide the “Current Estimated Direct Cost” broken down between capital cost and O&M cost for the nine SoCalGas projects and the five SDG&E projects.
18.7.2 Please explain when these projects that are listed in the Attachment B,    “Memorandum Account Projects,” but not listed in Appendix A will commence.

RESPONSE 18.7:

18.7.1 and 18.7.2
	
	
	 Direct Costs 
	 
	Project

	Utility
	Pipeline
	 Capital 
	 O&M
	Start

	SCG
	1020
	 No longer in scope for Ph. 1A 
	 

	 
	1014
	 $                 460,311 
	 $                             -   
	2016

	 
	41-6000-2
	 $             5,427,371 
	 $                             -   
	Dec 2013

	 
	1171LT1BP2
	 $                 523,772 
	 $                             -   
	Dec 2013

	 
	41-6001-2
	 $                 266,183 
	 $                             -   
	Dec 2013

	 
	1172 ID 2313 2
	 $                 392,664 
	 $                             -   
	Started Sep 2013

	 
	36-1002
	 $             1,232,858 
	 $                             -   
	Started Sep 2013

	 
	1172 ID 2313 1
	 $                 246,219 
	 $                             -   
	Started Sep 2013

	 
	1172 ID 2313 3
	 $                 323,033 
	 $                             -   
	Started Sep 2013

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SDGE
	1600
	 $        11,006,200 ** 
	 $                        -  ***
	TBD

	 
	49-20
	 $                             -   
	 $                  113,000 
	2014

	 
	49-14
	 $             9,669,799 
	 $                             -   
	2014

	 
	49-15
	 $           27,580,064 
	 $                  530,987 
	2014

	 
	49-13
	 $           16,779,849 
	 $                             -   
	2014


* As indicated in the filing, the capital costs were an allowance to initiate planning and permitting only on the L-1600 replacement project during the Phase 1A period. 
** Costs for performing an ILI run on L-1600 were included in the Amended Filing for Phase 1A. However, SDG&E performed this work under TIMP, and these costs are no longer in scope for PSEP.
QUESTION18.8:
18.8 In Response 17.1.1.2, SoCalGas and SDG&E provide the direct capital and direct O&M expended to date for each project listed in Appendix A, “Active Projects.”  The sum of the direct O&M for SoCalGas is $8,437,000.  However, in Response 17.1.4.2, SoCalGas says that the “Total O&M Direct Cost related to Pipeline Projects” is $13,192,000.  Please explain why the figure given for O&M direct costs in Response 17.1.4.2 is different from the sum of the O&M direct costs that are shown for SoCalGas in Response 17.1.1.2?

RESPONSE 18.8:

Response to 17.1.4.2 includes all O&M costs incurred as of August 2013.  This include costs for active projects, costs incurred for projects remediated outside of Phase 1A or removed due to successful locating of records.  It also includes O&M costs for the various overhead allocation pools not yet re-distributed to specific PSEP projects.

QUESTION 18.9:
18.9 Please identify and, if it is not in the A.11-11-002 record, please provide the “Memorandum Account Request” to which SoCalGas and SDG&E refer in the Appendix B heading, “Projects Originally Identified in Memorandum Account Request But Since Been Remediated or Removed from Phase 1A.”

RESPONSE 18.9:

Please refer to attachment for response to 18.4.1.
QUESTION 18.10:
18.10  In Data Request 17.1.5.2, SCGC asked SoCalGas and SDG&E to explain what they mean by “Remediated Outside of Phase 1A” in the Appendix B heading, “Projects Originally Identified in Memorandum Account Request But Have Since Been Remediated or Removed from Phase 1A.”  In Response 17.1.5.2, SoCalGas and SDG&E explained:  “Work from a department other than PSEP has addressed a portion of pipeline previously listed as in scope for Phase 1A such that the portion of pipeline is no longer in the Phase 1A scope.”  For each pipeline shown in Response 17.1.5.3 as “Remediated Outside of PSEP,” please identify the “Department Other than PSEP” that “remediated” the pipeline “outside of PSEP.”

RESPONSE 18.10:

	Pipeline
	Department
	Action Taken

	36‐8‐01
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	36‐8‐01‐C
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	38‐959
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	1003
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	1025
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned

	169
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned

	30‐6200
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	30‐6209
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	30‐6799
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	30‐6799BR1
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	35‐39
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned

	35‐40
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	35‐6405
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	35‐6416
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	36‐7‐04
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	37‐49
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	38‐351
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	41-04ST1
	Inland Region
	To be Abandoned

	41‐05‐A
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	41-17
	Inland Region
	To be Abandoned and Replaced

	41‐199
	Northern Region
	Abandoned and Replaced

	41‐55
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	41‐84
	Pipeline Integrity
	Partially Abandoned/ Pressure Reduction on remaining segments, now DOT Distribution pipe

	42‐12
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	42‐46
	Pipeline Integrity
	Partially Abandoned/ Pressure Reduction on remaining segments, now DOT Distribution pipe

	42‐46‐F
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	42‐57
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	53
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned

	775
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	775BO1
	Pipeline Integrity
	Abandoned and Replaced

	8107
	Pipeline Integrity
	Most segments are now DOT Distribution pipe due to Pressure Reduction, and there  is no longer any Cat. 4 pipe segments due to validation of pressure test records 

	49‐19
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe

	49‐27
	Pipeline Integrity
	Pressure Reduction, now DOT Distribution pipe


QUESTION 18.11:
18.11 For each pipeline identified in Response 17.1.5.3 under the heading “Additional Information has identified that a portion of the Pipeline should remain in scope for PSEP Phase 1A,” please provide the cost of the portion that remains in Phase 1A and provide the cost of the portion that is now excluded from Phase 1A.
18.11.1 For each pipeline, please explain when the cost of the portion that is now excluded from Phase 1A would be incurred (e.g., PSEP Phase 2).

RESPONSE 18.11:

18.11
	Utility
	Pipeline
	 Direct Costs  Remaining 

	SCG
	36-37
	 $      786,480 

	 
	2000-0.18-BO
	 $      306,626 

	 
	2000-0.18-XO1
	 $      294,252 

	 
	2000-0.18-XO2
	 $      386,121 


No portions or costs on these lines were excluded.

18.11.1

No portions or costs on these lines were excluded.

QUESTION 18.12:
18.12 The following pipelines are shown in Response 17.1.5.3 as being “Remediated Outside of PSEP,” “Removed Due to Successful Locating of Records,” or “No Longer Category 4 Criteria” even though they did not appear in witness Rivera’s Chapter IX Cost Workpapers:  
	SCG
	41-25

41-35-1-KST2

1003LT2

1018

1024

1172BP2ST1

1172BP2ST3

1172BP2ST4

1172BP3

235 East

30-02-U

30-09-A

30-6200

30-209

30-6543

30-6799

30-6799BR1

317

32-90

35-39

36-1001

36-6588

36-7-04

36-9-21BR1

37-6180

38-351

4000

408XO1

41-04ST1

41-128

41-17-ST1

41-198

41-83

41-90

42-12

42-57

53

6100

765-8.24-BO

765-8.24-BR

765BR4

8107


	SDG&E
	4932(TESC)


Why do SoCalGas and SDG&E identify these projects as being “Remediated Outside of PSEP,” “Removed Due to Successful Locating or Records,” or “No Longer Category 4 Criteria” if they were not proposed by SoCalGas and SDG&E (Witness Rivera Chapter IX Workpapers) to be included in Phase 1A.

RESPONSE 18.12:

Costs for lines 235 East, 317, 1024 and 4000 are included in the 12-2-2011 Amended/Revised Workpapers Chapter IX (Witness: J .M. Rivera), page WP-IX-1-5.

The remaining lines appear in the 12-2-2011 Amended/Revised Workpapers Appendix IX-1-A (SoCalGas Transmission), Appendix IX-1-B (SoCalGas Distribution) and Appendix IX-1-C (SDG&E Transmission). This assumes that the line listed as 30-209 in the question above was meant to be line 30-6209.

QUESTION 18.13:
18.13 Regarding the SoCalGas and SDG&E PSEP Status Report dated October 21, 2013, for September, 2013:
18.13.1 Appendix A includes the following pipelines that are not listed in Appendix A for the PSEP Status Report filed for August, 2013 for SoCalGas:
	Pipeline
	PSEP Filing Priority

	2000-0.18-X02
	16

	2000-0.18-BO
	23

	2000-0.18-X01
	43

	36-1006
	61

	1172 ID 2313 2
	73

	36-1002
	96

	1172 ID 2313 1
	115

	1172 ID 2313 3
	116

	38-504
	

	38-556
	

	44-719
	


Four of these pipelines that have been added to Appendix A were identified in SoCalGas Response 17.1.3 as projects in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” that were not listed in Appendix A in the PSEP Status Report for August, 2013:
	Pipeline
	PSEP Filing Priority

	1172 ID 2313 2
	73

	36-1002
	96

	1172 ID 2313 1
	115

	1172 ID 2313 3
	116


Why were the other seven pipelines that are now listed in Appendix A not identified in Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects,” in the PSEP Status Report for August?  
18.13.2 Please explain why the last three pipelines (38-504, 38-556, and 44-719) that have been added to Appendix A have no priority number 
18.13.2.1 Were pipelines 38-504, 38-556, and 44-719 at any time previously proposed for PSEP Phase 1A work?
18.13.3 Pipeline 41-04ST1 is moved in the PSEP Status Report for September, 2013 from Appendix B, “Projects Originally Identified in Memorandum Account Requests and Remediated or Removed from Phase 1A,” to Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects.”  Please explain the change in status for pipeline 41-04ST1. 
18.13.4 What is the location of pipeline 1172 ID 2313 3 on which SoCalGas spent $9,220,000 in September according to Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects.”

RESPONSE 18.13:
18.13.1

The following lines were inadvertently omitted from  the section titled “PSEP Pipeline Projects - Active (as shown in Appendix A) And Not Yet Active Projects” on the September Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects”:
	Pipeline

	2000-0.18-X02

	2000-0.18-BO

	2000-0.18-X01

	36-1006


For pipelines 38-504, 38-556 and 44-719, see answer to 18.13.2.

18.13.2
These three pipelines were inadvertently included in Appendix A.
18.13.2.1

No.
18.13.3
Pipeline 41-04ST1 was inadvertently omitted from the section titled “PSEP Pipeline Projects - Active (as shown in Appendix A) And Not Yet Active Projects” on the August Appendix B, “Memorandum Account Projects”, and is included in the September PSEP Status Report. 
18.13.4

The $9,220,000 expenditure is shown in the September report for pipeline 2000, not pipeline 1172 ID 2313 3 as stated in the question (see graphic below). The location of pipeline 1172 ID 2313 3 is in El Segundo, CA. The location of pipeline 2000 runs primarily east-to-west from Blythe, CA to downtown Los Angeles, CA.
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